**ACT 121** 

H.B. NO. 1970-82

A Bill for an Act Relating to Public Demands.

## Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii:

SECTION 1. The purpose of this Act is to provide funds (1) to complete the inventory of, (2) to study the numerous legal and fiscal issues relating to the use of and, (3) to study the use and distribution of revenues from ceded lands.

SECTION 2. There is appropriated out of the general revenues of the State of Hawaii the sum of \$100,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary for fiscal year 1982-1983, to carry out the purposes of this Act. The sum appropriated shall be expended by the office of the auditor.

SECTION 3. This Act shall take effect on July 1, 1982. (Approved May 26 1982.)